
Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 10 October 2018
3pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Ball, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Kelly, Singh, R Smith, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Prendergast, 
Democratic Support Officer
T 01752  668000
E helen.prendergast@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 02 October 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 August 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Street Services Key Performance Indicators including an 
Update on Pledges 90, 93 and 94 and Tree Maintenance 
including an Update on Pledge 98  

(Pages 7 - 20)

6. Corporate Plan 2018-22 - Quarter One 2018/19 Update  (Pages 21 - 66)

7. Finance Monthly Report - Month 4  (Pages 67 - 76)

8. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 78)

9. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 79 - 80)



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 8 August 2018

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 8 August 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Mrs Johnson (substitute for Councillor Rebecca Smith), 
Kelly, Singh, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Apology for absence: Councillor Rebecca Smith. 

Also in attendance: Andrew Hardingham (Strategic Director for Transformation 
and Change); Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance); Councillor 
Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development), Helen 
Prendergast (Democratic Advisor), Emma Rose (Strategic Development Manager) 
and Simon Walshe (Strategic Development Manager).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

8. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

9. Minutes  

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 were a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment (minute 5c refers) ‘whether the 
use of Section 106 agreements to generate new resources and support the revenue 
budget would continue’. (Councillor Evans OBE stated that Section 106 monies and 
capital receipts would not be used to defray any deficit in the revenue budget).

10. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

11. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2018/19 - Quarter 1  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Andrew Hardingham (Strategic 
Director for Transformation and Change) submitted the capital and revenue 
monitoring report 2018/19 – quarter 1 (end of June 2018). 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 8 August 2018

The report detailed how the Council was delivering against its financial measures 
using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 
virements and report new schemes approved in the capital programme.

The following key areas of the report were highlighted –
 

● the estimated revenue overspend was £2.882m; the overall forecast 
net spend equated to £188.428m against a budget of £185.556m 
which was a variance of 1.55%;

● this needed to be read within the context of needing to deliver in 
excess of £11m of savings in 2018/19 on the back of balancing the 
2017/18 revenue budget where £18m of net revenue reductions 
were successfully delivered;

● additional management solutions and escalated actions to deliver 
further savings from the Council’s transformation programme would 
be brought to the table over the coming months, in order to 
address the in-year forecasted overspend;

● the Council was not in the same dire financial position as other local 
authorities, such as Northampton County Council where only 
statutory services were being delivered; the Council had been pro-
active in previous years and had been efficient in growing its Council 
Tax base (by releasing land for housing) and Business rates.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) the impact on the Council’s budget of an additional pressure of 
£625,000 per year, due to the Bank of England’s rise of 0.25% in the 
base rate;

(b) the impact on the Council’s budget in the longer term, due to the 
Bank of England’s warning  that the base rate would increase 
further;

(c) the lack of regular financial reporting (the quarter one report 
covered the months of April, May and June);

(d) the key areas where savings had been achieved, in order to reduce 
the deficit to £2.882;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 8 August 2018

(e) how confident was the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Section 
151 Officer, that the Council had sufficient reserves to avoid the 
severe financial difficulties faced by other local authorities and how 
far away was it from a deep financial situation;

(f) whether investment would continue within the city boundary in 
order to further generate income;

(g) the level of investment and the timescale relating to Pledge 4 of the 
administration’s manifesto to launch a plan for the revival of district 
shopping centres on Mutley Plain, Marlborough Street (Devonport) 
and Ernesettle shops.

The committee noted the report.

12. Debt Recovery and Enforcement  

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and co-operative 
Development), Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew 
Hardingham (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change), Emma Rose 
(Strategic Development Manager) and Simon Walshe (Strategic Development 
Manager) presented the debt recovery and enforcement briefing paper.

 The report outlined the following key areas –

● local context;
● debt types;
● general income – arrears and bad debt provision (BDP);
● penalty charge notices (parking fines);
● NDR and BID;
● Non Domestic Rates – arrears and bad debt provision (BDP);
● housing benefit overpayments;
● housing benefit overpayments – arrears and bad debt provision 

(BDP);
● Council Tax;
● Council Tax – arrears and bad debt provision (BDP).

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) concern regarding the high levels of debt across each debt type;

(b) how the Council would make a clear public commitment to reduce 
bailiff use over time, as recommended by the Money Advice Trust;

(c) what was the current enforcement process adop
[...]
g those who 
have been identified as unable to pay) that are most likely to lead to 
high recovery rates (in volume and value), in order that resources 
can be prioritised to focus on the areas identified;

(3) monitor the ethical debt recovery pilot schemes being undertaken 
in other local authorities and provide an update report in 12 
months’ time;

(4) investigate the feasibility of providing debt collection in-house.

(Councillor Darcy left the room and was not present for the remainder of the 
meeting)

13. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19.

14. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.





August 2018

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Street Services Key Performance Indicators - Including an 
Update on Pledges 90, 93 and 94 and Tree Maintenance 
(Including an Update on Pledge 98)

 

Committee: Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

Date: 10 October 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street 
Scene)

CMT Member: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place)

Author: Hannah Daw (Performance Advisor) 

Contact details T:  01752 307335
E: Hannah.daw@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: Street Services Performance Briefing

Key Decision: No

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested 
an update on waste and disposal. The information in this briefing relates to:

1. Street Services key performance indicator information
2. Corporate performance indicator information
3. Update on current position with Pledges 90, 93, 94 and 98
4. Update on Plan for Trees including Pledge 98

The Corporate Plan:

This report provides key performance information which supports the delivery of the Corporate 
Plan. Specifically this is relation to delivering the ‘Growing City’ priority and particularly in relation to 
‘A Clean and Tidy City’ and ‘A green and sustainable city that ca
[...]
RS Page 2 of 12
OFFICIAL:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested an 
update on waste and disposal. The information in this briefing relates to:

1. Street Services key performance indicator information
2. Corporate performance indicator information
3. Update on current position with Pledges 90, 93, 94 and 98
4. Update on plan for trees including Pledge 98

A Street Services Modernisation Board has been set up to drive the next phase of the modernisation 
of waste management and street scene services to create a seamless, sustainable system in 
partnership with our residents. 

One of the first key deliverable outcomes is the Street Services Information Management System 
(SSIMS) which through a combination of technology, handheld devices and better data management 
will help transform how frontline teams work; digitising processes including task management. Taking 
this further, we have developed this project to ensure that the information obtained from SSIMS will 
be used to improve the customer experience of our front line services.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

STREET SERVICES KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Page 3 of 12
OFFICIAL:

1. Street Service Key Performance Indicators (KPI)
The information below relates to the Key Performance Indicators that are monitored within Street 
Services.

1.1 Calls received relating to Waste Services (Chart 1)

In May 2017 there was an increase in the number of calls received at the contact centre in relation to 
a range of Waste Services. Call numbers rose by approximately 2500 in May 2017.
Increased resources were allocated to deal with the initial expected increase in calls. During the 
remainder of 2017 and into 2018 the volume of calls reduced as arrangements for waste collection 
embedded. A refuse collection vehicle fire in July 2018 resulted in an increase in the number of bins 
not collected on the scheduled day and this impacted on the number of calls m
[...]
 recycling rates and tackle fly tipping through a combination of 
positive campaigning and enforcement.

This pledge is expected to be delivered by September 2019.

Update: Campaigning and enforcement options are being developed alongside the Street Services 
Information Management System (SSIMS) project work which is being monitored through the Street 
Services Modernisation Board.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

STREET SERVICES KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Page 12 of 12
OFFICIAL:

4. UPDATE ON PLAN FOR TREES AND PLEDGE 98

Pledge 98 – We will tackle the backlog in tree maintenance across the city, with 
residents’ views given more consideration.

This pledge is expected to be delivered by March 2019.

Update: The engagement for the Plan for Trees ended on the 16 September 2018. The results will 
inform a delivery plan that will accompany the Plan for Trees and an options appraisal for the winter 
works programme for the PCC estate. The delivery plan will be developed before the end of the year.



OFFICIAL

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Corporate Plan 2018-22 - Quarter One 2018/19 update

Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 11 September 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry

CMT Member: Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief Executive

Author: Andrew Loton, Senior Performance Advisor

Contact details: Andrew.loton@plymouth.gov.uk

Key Decision: N/A

Part:  1

________________________________________________________________

Purpose of the report:

This report provides analysis of quarter one (May to July) performance against the Council’s key 
performance indicators. The report is in a new format for the Corporate Plan 2018-22 to help improve 
transparency and clarity.  The report provides a detailed performance update against the Corporate Plan 
priorities.  

We have comprehensively reviewed all KPI’s with a view to embedding an outcome-focussed 
performance and learning culture which places customers at the heart of all that we do. In that vein, over 
half of the KPI’s identified for the 2018-22 Corporate Plan are new, with a specific focus on the Council’s 
contribution to the City and our impact on residents and businesses. 

Our aim is ultimately to achieve a ‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and its KPI’s, through to 
service and team level business plans, and ultimately to individual objectives. All service-level business 
plans are in the process of being updated to reflect the new Corporate Plan and a refresh of service-level 
balanced scorecards (indicators) will take place in support of that. 

______________________________________________________________________________
The Corporate Plan 2018-22

This report outlines progress against the ambitions as set out in the Council’s new Corporate Plan
2018-22.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The Medium Term Financial Strategy is a core component of the council's strategic framework and 
has a vital role to play in translating the council's ambition and priorities set out in the Corporate 
Plan 2018-22-19 and the city’s ambition in the Plymouth Plan, into action.  

The current Medium Term Financial Strategy focuses on taking a view out to 2019/20 of the range of 
major issues affecting the resources of Plymouth City Council. 

__________________________________________________________________________



OFFICIAL

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above. 

Equality and Diversity:

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 
policies.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That Cabinet:
 note the revised set of key performance indicators against the new Corporate Plan  
 
[...]
get rating: Green 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

% of household waste sent for recycling, reuse or 

composting

2017/18 2018/19 Target England



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19       Page 15 of 43 
OFFICIAL 

93% 

90% 

Adult Social 
Care  

service 
users who 
feel safe 

and secure 

50 

48 

Category 
one hazards 

removed 
49% 

39% 

Residents 
who think 

people from 
different 

backgrounds 
get on well 

23.4% 

Residents who 
regularly do 

voluntary work 

90% 

88% 

Residents 
who feel 

safe 
(during the 

day) 

Key Stage 4 pupils 
achieving the 

’basics’ 

58.9% 

 

 

Improvements have been seen in the Caring Council priority in quarter one (or based on latest available data). ‘A Caring Council’ consists of six priorities, 
each with two to four key performance indicators (KPIs) and performance for all indicators is summarised below. More detail on each KPI is given in the 
following pages.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A Caring Council – Quarter One Summary 

Improved schools where 
pupils achieve better 

outcomes (p. 16) 

78.8% 

74.9% 

Pupils 
attending 
schools 

judged as 
good or 

outstanding 
by OFSTED 

5.7 

2.4 

Delayed 
Transfers of 

Care 
attributable 

to Adult 

Social Care 

26.8% 

24.6% 

Children 
with 

multiple 
child 

protection 
plans 74% 

69% 

Closed adult 
safeguarding 

enquiries 

Focus on prevention and 

early intervention (p. 21) 

Reduce health 

inequalities (p. 28) 

269 

92 

“Families 
with a 

Future” 
achieving 
outcomes 

Keep children, young people 

and adults protected (p. 18) 

People feel safe in 

Plymouth (p. 25) 

 264 

175 

Households 
prevented 

from 
becoming 
homeless 

A 
welcoming 

city (p. 30) 

45% 

38% 

Stop 
Smoking 
service 

successful 
quitters 31.7% 

29.6% 

Excess 
weight in 

10-11 year 

olds 

 55.95 

46.20 

Average 
number of 
households 
in bed and 
breakfasts 

(days) 32.1% 

28.6% 

Rep
[...]
 homeless. 
This risk is currently RAG-rated as amber on the operational risk register, representing a medium risk to the Council.  

What needs to happen? The Community Connections team has utilised Burdens Funding to increase capacity and change service delivery in line with 
the HRA requirements, and is working with commissioners and partners to ensure that all prevention activity can be captured. They continue to work with 
partners to find early intervention and prevention opportunities, for example by identifying the risk of homelessness through Devon Home Choice 
applications, and working with the Children’s and Adults Social Care teams.

Focus on prevention and early intervention 
Number of households prevented from becoming homeless 

How have we done? 264 

89 more households were prevented from becoming 
homeless in quarter four 2017/18 than in quarter three, which 
is an increase of 50.9%. 

Trend rating: Green 

Target for 2018/19: 948 (cumulative target) 

The increase in quarter four puts performance for 2017/18 at 
48 households (5.1%) below the end of year target of 948. 
This target has remained the same for 2018/19. 

Target rating: Amber 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Number of households prevented from becoming 

homeless (cumulative)

2018/19 target



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19       Page 24 of 43 
OFFICIAL 

 

 

What we measure: The average number of households that are staying in bed and breakfast (B&B) temporary accommodation at any one time. A 
household is defined as one person living alone, or a group of people living at the same address who share common housekeeping or a living room. 

Why we measure it: B&Bs are used as a form of temporary accommodation to meet statutory duties to accommodate homeless households while an 
assessment of the full duty to them under homeless legislation is made. However, it is expensive for the Council to fund and is not suitable for more 
[...]
modation

2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 target

Focus on prevention and early intervention 
Average number of households in bed and breakfast accommodation 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19       Page 25 of 43 
OFFICIAL 

 

 

What we measure: The percentage of Plymouth City Survey respondents who feel fairly safe or very safe when outside in their local area during the 
day and after dark. The data is comparable with that sourced from the 2014 Wellbeing Surveys as the questions are identical. 

Why we measure it: Public perception of the safety of their local area can influence local policy decisions, planning, and the allocation of police 
resources. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

What’s working well? In 2018, 90% of residents who completed the Plymouth City Survey felt safe outside in their local area during the day, with only 
3% feeling either fairly or very unsafe. This is a small increase on the 2014 Wellbeing Survey. Across the wards in Plymouth, the proportion feeling safe 
ranged from 83% to 97%. 

What are we worried about? As expected, the proportion of residents who feel safe after dark is lower than during the day at 60%, with 22% of 
survey respondents feeling unsafe. Only 35% of residents aged 16-24 years felt safe after dark, while 47% of this group felt unsafe, which was significantly 
more than any other age group. This indicator is associated with the risk of a Police and Crime Commissioner funding cut, the latest RAG rating for this risk 
is green, representing a low risk on the operational risk register. 

What needs to happen? The information from this survey question will be used to inform and support future partnership work to help the 
communities and groups most in need.

People feel safe in Plymouth 
Proportion of residents who feel safe 

How have we done? 90% day / 60% after dark 

During the day: Increase of 2 percentage points from the 
2014 Wellbeing Survey, which is an increase of 2.7%. 

Tre
[...]
OUNCIL 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER ONE 2018/19       Page 35 of 43 
OFFICIAL 

 

 

What we measure: The percentage of Children’s Social Care (CSC) complaints that are responded to within expected timescales (20 working days). 
Responses to CSC are dealt with solely by Plymouth City Council. 

Why we measure it: People accessing Children’s Social Care services are some of the most vulnerable people in the city. For this reason it is 
extremely important that we respond to complaints in a timely manner. This indicator allows us to assess how well we are performing in this area.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What’s working well? The performance against both target and the previous quarter is of concern. However, we will shortly have a member of staff 
returning from secondment to the PCC complaints team to boost capacity in dealing with CSC specific complaints.  

What are we worried about? There is a green risk on the operational risk register that relates to Children’s Services only. In quarter one, 29 
children and young people complaints were received, 23% of which were closed within the expected timescales.  

What needs to happen? The loss of capacity with the Children’s complaints team has now been filled and performance should improve. We continue 
to hold conversations with Livewell Southwest regarding Adult Social Care (ASC) complaints and will begin to monitor performance against this indicator at 
provider performance meetings. LWSW will now be the single source of ASC complaints information into the Council and as a matter of urgency we will be 
working with the Plymouth City Council complaints team to agree this process.   

Providing quality public services 
Statutory complaints completed within timescales 

How have we done? 23% 

Decline of 27 percentage points from quarter four 2017/18, 
which is a decline of 54%. 

Trend rating: Red 

Target for 2018/19: 95%  

The decline in quarter four now puts performance at 76 
percentage points (80
[...]
hat resources can be prioritised to focus on the areas 
identified;

3. monitor the ethical debt recovery pilot schemes being undertaken in other local 
authorities and provide an update report in 12 months’ time;

4. investigate the feasibility of providing debt collect in-house.

Date:  November 2018
Officer: Helen Prendergast
Progress: 
Recommendations will be 
submitted to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 13 November 
2018.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Street Services Key Performance Indicators including an Update on Pledges 90, 93 and 94 and Tree Maintenance including an Update on Pledge 98
	FINAL - Street Services Performance Briefing  V1

	6 Corporate Plan 2018-22 - Quarter One 2018/19 Update
	Corporate Plan 2018-22 Quarter One 2018-19

	7 Finance Monthly Report - Month 4
	8 Work Programme
	9 Tracking Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 10 October 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Darcy, Derrick, Kelly, Singh, R Smith, Kate Taylor and Vincent.

Also in attendance: Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street 
Scene), Lou Hayward (Service Director for Street Services), Andrew Loton (Senior 
Performance Advisor), Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Helen 
Prendergast (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

15. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillor Kate Taylor declared a personal 
interest (minute 20 refers) as she was an employee of Livewell South West.

16. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

17. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

18. Street Services Key Performance Indicators including an Update on 
Pledges 90, 93 and 94 and Tree Maintenance including an Update on 
Pledge 98  

Councillor Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene) and Lou 
Hayward (Service Director for Street Services) presented the Street Services key 
performance indicators, tree maintenance and an update on Pledges 90, 93, 94 and 
98 report.

The following key areas of the report were highlighted –

 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

(a) the Plan for Trees public engagement event had run from 20 August 
2018 to 16 September 2018; during this period a total of 1105 
individual responses had been received;

 
(b) the results of the engagement exercise would help to shape the 

City’s Plan for Trees and the delivery plan which would set out how 
the tree maintenance backlog would be tackled, as well as, 
establishing a new cyclical maintenance programme;

(c) in the City there were an estimated 40,000 street trees, 200ha of 
woodlands as well as trees within parks and greenspaces; over 380 
trees required immediate attention and over 1000 trees had been 
identified as having an issue; a full audit of the City’s tree stock 
would need to be undertaken;

 
(d) the introduction of the Street Services Information Management 

System (SSIMS) which through a combination of technology, 
handheld devices and better data management would assist in 
transforming how frontline services worked.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(e) the process that would be adopted for trees that required 
maintenance work within conservation areas;

(f) whether consideration would be given to the appropriate type of 
tree would be planted in certain areas, in order to avoid the current 
situation of pavements lifting due to tree roots;

(g) the cost and the impact on the Council’s insurance premium 
regarding tree damage to buildings;

(h) whether a target had been set for the number of responses received 
regarding the tree engagement exercise and whether the feedback 
had been meaningful due to the small percentage of responses that 
had been received;

(i) whether there was currently a budget for tree maintenance;

(j) what measures had been put in place to address the increase in 
missed bin collections in May, June, July and August 2018;

(k) the breakdown of calls received regarding Waste Services (ie, 
complaints, enquiries, etc);

(l) what enforcement measures were in place to prevent persistent 
offenders from fly tipping;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

(m) whether there were plans to roll out communal bins in similar areas 
as in the Drake ward;

(n) whether there were plans to undertake further meetings across the 
City at which residents could raise their concerns;

(o) whilst the audit of trees was being undertaken (which could take a 
considerable number of months) would the programme of tree 
maintenance works continue;

(p) whether the number of calls received included self-service 
information;

(q) how benchmarking for street cleanliness was undertaken and what 
target had been set for Plymouth;

(r) what measures were being put in place to increase recycling rates 
within the City.

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee agreed that –

(1) the pilot scheme for the Street  Services Information Management 
System is scheduled for a future meeting of the Committee (the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene to provide the 
timeline for this item);

(2) data is sought from the Service Director for Customer Services 
regarding the breakdown of calls received for Waste Services (ie 
complaints, enquiries, other).

19. Corporate Plan 2018-22 - Quarter One 2018/19 Update  

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Andrew Loton (Senior 
Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate Plan 2018-22 – quarter one 
2018/19.  The report provided analysis of quarter one (May to July) performance 
against the Council’s key performance indicators. The report was in a new format 
for the Corporate Plan to help improve transparency and clarity.

The KPIs had been reviewed with a view to embedding an outcome-focussed 
performance and learning culture which placed customers at the heart of all that the 
Council did. Over half the KPIs in the Corporate Plan were new with a specific focus 
on the Council’s contribution to the City and its impact on residents and businesses.

All service level business plans were in the process of being updated to reflect the 
new Corporate Plan and a refresh of service level balance scorecards would take 
place to support this.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

The key areas of questioning from Members related to whether –

(a) the new burdens funding (approximately £371,876) would take 
some pressure off the Council’s homelessness budget, considering 
the high level of homelessness within the City;

(b) further information could be provided relating to the Plymouth City 
Survey such as, how many surveys were circulated, how was this 
achieved and the upkeep of the responses;

(c) an additional performance indicator for rough sleepers could be 
included within the report to help clearly identify the number of 
rough sleepers as currently this was not clear within the report.

The Committee welcomed and supported the new format and the aim of the report. 
Whilst this was not a reflection on the report, Councillors considered that they 
were unable to question the appropriate Cabinet Members on areas of concern both 
within their respective remit and also providing an opportunity for the other scrutiny 
committees to be able to do the same.

Concerns were raised regarding the following issues –

(d) ‘statutory complaints completed within timescales’ - 77% of children 
and young people complaints received had not been closed within 
the expected timescales;

(e) ‘percentage of council tax collected’ – a gap in the council tax 
collected and the target of 28.85% had been identified, what was the 
monetary value of the gap and what was the impact on the overall 
budget;

(f) ‘average number of households in bed and breakfast 
accommodation’ – the use of bed and breakfast had shown an 
increase rather than a reduction;

(g) ‘proportion of residents who feel safe’ – 47% of 16-24 year olds felt 
unsafe after dark in the City.

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee agreed to -

(1) request that a separate performance indicator is included within the 
report to clearly identify the number of rough sleepers in the City in 
relation to ‘number of households prevented from becoming 
homeless’;

(2) provide an opportunity for the other scrutiny committees to 
scrutinise areas of concern within their remit;



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 10 October 2018

(3) circulate the Corporate Plan in a timely manner, in order to provide 
Members of the Committee sufficient time to identify areas of 
concern (within its remit) and request that the relevant Cabinet 
Members and officers attend the meeting , in order to be better 
able to undertake efficient scrutiny.

20. Finance Monthly Report - Month 4  

The Chair advised that neither the Cabinet Member or officers would be present for 
the monthly finance reports, however they would be available for the quarterly 
reports.  The report had been circulated to the Committee via email in advance of 
the meeting.

Councillor Darcy registered his disappointment at not having the opportunity to 
scrutinise the monthly report with the Cabinet Members and officers present.

Councillor Derrick considered that it would be helpful if the report could indicate 
the changes from month to month.

The Committee agreed to request officers to provide additional information within 
the report indicating the changes from month to month.

21. Work Programme  

The Chair advised that a potential date had been identified for the select committee 
review to consider the Gypsy Roma and Travellers unauthorised encampments.  
Further information would be provided once a date had been confirmed.

Councillor Kate Taylor requested that the joint select committee review for 
homelessness be progressed.

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to schedule the 
joint select committee review (with the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) on homelessness in March 2019.

22. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.


